

Dispute Resolution Services

Page: 1

Residential Tenancy Branch
Office of Housing and Construction Standards

A matter regarding MAPLE POOL CAMPSITE INC and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy]

DECISION

<u>Dispute Codes</u> OPC

<u>Introduction</u>

This hearing dealt with an Application for Dispute Resolution by the landlords filed under the Residential Tenancy Act, (the "Act"), for an order of possession.

Both parties appeared, gave affirmed testimony and were provided the opportunity to present their evidence orally and in written and documentary form, and to cross-examine the other party, and make submissions at the hearing.

Issues to be Decided

Are the landlords entitled to an order of possession?

Background and Evidence

The tenant acknowledged that they received the One Month Notice for Cause, (the "Notice"), issued on May 27, 2017, in person. The tenant acknowledged that they did not make an application to cancel the Notice, within 10 days as required by the Act.

<u>Analysis</u>

Based on the above, the testimony and evidence, and on a balance of probabilities, I find as follows:

I accept the evidence of the tenant that they served with the Notice. The Notice explains the tenant has ten days to dispute the Notice. The Notice further explains if the Notice is not disputed within the ten days that the tenant is presumed to accept the Notice and must move out of the rental unit by the date specified in the Notice.

Page: 2

The tenant did not apply to dispute the Notice and is therefore conclusively presumed under section 47(5) of the Act to have accepted that the tenancy ended on the effective date of the Notice. I find the tenancy legally ended on June 30, 2017 and the tenant is now overholding the premises.

As the landlord has accepted occupancy rent for the month of October 2017, I find that the landlord is entitled to an order of possession **effective October 31, 2017 at 1:00 pm.,** pursuant to section 50 of the Act. A copy of this order must be served on the tenant. This order may be filed in the Supreme Court and enforced as an order of that Court.

The **tenant is cautioned** that costs of such enforcement are recoverable from the tenant.

Conclusion

The tenant failed to dispute the Notice. The tenant is presumed under the law to have accepted that the tenancy ended on the effective date of the notice to end tenancy.

The landlord is granted an order of possession.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Manufactured Home Park Tenancy Act*.

Dated: October 10, 2017

Residential Tenancy Branch